

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No. SJC-12344

PLYMOUTH, SS.

COMMONWEALTH,

Appellee,

v.

ROGELIO BUCKLEY,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE PLYMOUTH SUPERIOR
COURT

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MASSACHUSETTS

Jeff Goldman, BBO #660870
jeff.goldman@morganlewis.com
Vanessa M. Brown, BBO #697097
vanessa.m.brown@morganlewis.com
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
One Federal Street
Boston, MA 02110-1726
617.341.7700

Matthew R. Segal, BBO #654489
Rahsaan D. Hall, BBO #645369
Jessie J. Rossman, BBO #670685
Carlton E. Williams, BBO #600973
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF MASSACHUSETTS,
INC.**

September 25, 2017 Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ISSUE PRESENTED..... 4

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

 A. Pretext Traffic Stops Are Unreasonable
 Under Art..... 7

 1. The Reasonableness Of Police
 Conduct Is To Be Judged By Its
 Real-World Consequences..... 7

 2. This Court Has Never Carefully
 Examined Whether Pretext Stops Are
 Reasonable..... 9

 3. Pretext Stops Are Enormously
 Damaging To Individual Privacy And
 Public Justice..... 10

 a. Pretext Stops Are Inherently
 Insulting And Arbitrary..... 10

 b. Pretext Stops Cause Racially
 Disparate Policing..... 11

 i. Disparate Policing On
 The Road Is A
 Significant Problem..... 11

 ii. Pretext Stops Drive
 Racial Disparities..... 16

 c. Pretext Stops Reasonably Put
 Black and Latino Drivers In
 Fear For Their Lives..... 20

 4. Santana Did Not Consider These
 Issues..... 24

 5. Pretext Stops Serve No Legitimate
 Police Interest..... 25

 B. This Court Should End Pretext Stops..... 27

 C. This Court Should Clarify The Limits On
 All Traffic Stops..... 29

1.	Clarification On The Scope Of Traffic Stops Is Overdue.....	29
2.	Routine Traffic Stops Are Too Often Escalated.....	30
3.	A Clear, Simple Standard Is Warranted.....	31
4.	More Clearly Limiting The Scope Of Traffic Stops Is Consistent With Established Massachusetts Principles.....	34
5.	A Clearer Statement From This Court Is Needed.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	36
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Arizona v. Gant,
556 U.S. 332 (2009)*passim*

Atwater v. City of Lago Vista,
532 U.S. 318,360 (2001)7, 30

Commonwealth v. Amado,
474 Mass. 147 (2016)10

Commonwealth v. Augustine,
467 Mass. 230 (2014)4

Commonwealth v. Ceria,
13 Mass. App. Ct. 230 (1982)9

Commonwealth v. Cordero,
477 Mass. 237 (2017)34, 35

Commonwealth v. Douglas,
472 Mass. 439 (2015)10

Commonwealth v. Ferrara,
376 Mass. 502 (1978)34

Commonwealth v. Feyenord,
445 Mass. 72 (2005)6, 30

Commonwealth v. Perkins,
465 Mass. 600 (2013)28

Commonwealth v. Petrillo,
399 Mass. 487 (1987)9

Commonwealth v. Rahim,
441 Mass. 273 (2004)10

Commonwealth v. Rodriguez,
430 Mass. 577 (2000)8, 27

Commonwealth v. Rodriguez,
472 Mass. 767 (2015)
.....7, 26, 33

<u>Commonwealth v. Rousseau</u> , 465 Mass. 372 (2013)	4, 5
<u>Commonwealth v. Sanborn</u> , 477 Mass. 393 (2017)	7
<u>Commonwealth v. Santana</u> , 420 Mass. 205 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Commonwealth v. Tisserand</u> , 5 Mass. App. Ct. 383 (1977)	9
<u>Commonwealth v. Torres</u> , 424 Mass. 153 (1997)	34
<u>Commonwealth v. Warren</u> , 475 Mass 530 (2016)	5, 8
<u>New York v. Belton</u> , 453 U. S. 454 (1981)	28, 35
<u>Rodriguez v. United States</u> , 135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015)	35
<u>State v. Ladson</u> , 138 979 P.2d 833 (Wash. 1999)	27
<u>State v. Ochoa</u> , 206 P.2d 143 (N.M. 2008)	27
<u>Whren v. United States</u> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	2, 9

Other Authorities

“Rhode Island Traffic Stop Statistics” at 85	18, 19
209 “Massachusetts Racial and Gender Profiling Project: Preliminary Tabulations”	13, 14
ACLUM, “Black Brown and Targeted: A Report on Boston Police Department Street Encounters from 2007-2010” (Oct. 2014)	15

Amy Ferrell <u>et al.</u> , "Massachusetts Racial and Gender Profiling Study: Final Report," Northeastern U. Inst. on Race and Just., May 4, 2004	13, 14
Anthony C. Thompson, "Stopping the Usual Suspects: Race and the Fourth Amendment," 74 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 956, 961 (1999)	8
Darrell Fisher <u>et al.</u> , "2016 Traffic Stops in Nebraska: A Report to the Governor and the Legislature on Data Submitted by Law Enforcement," Neb. Comm'n on Law Enforcement and Crim. Just., Mar. 31, 2017	15
David A. Harris, "Driving While Black" and All Other Traffic Offenses: The Supreme Court and Pretextual Traffic Stops, 87 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 544, 559 (1997)	1
David Zucchino, ' <u>Reason I Stopped You is Your Brake Light is Out</u> ', L.A. Times, Apr. 9, 2015	21, 22
Dep't of Just., <u>Police Behavior during Traffic and Street Stops, 2011</u> (Sept. 2013, rev. Oct. 2016)	17, 18
Dep't of Just., "Police Use of Nonfatal Force, 2002-11" (Nov. 2015)	24
Devon W. Carbado, "Blue-on Black Violence," 104 Geo L. J 1479, 1508 (2016);	23, 25
Devon W. Carbado & Patrick Rock, "What Exposes African Americans to Police Violence?," 51 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 159, 168 (2016)	23
Devon W. Carbado, "From Stopping Black People to Killing Black People: The Fourth Amendment Pathways to Police Violence," 105 Cal. L. Rev. 125, 131 (2017)	3, 25
Ed Adamczyk, "Two Georgia Police Officers Fired After Violent Traffic Stop," United Press Int'l, Apr. 14, 2017.	23

Emma Pierson et al., <u>A Large Scale Analysis of Racial Disparities in Police Stops Across the United States</u>	12
Ill. Dep't Transp., "Illinois Traffic Stop Study 2016"	12
Jack McDevitt et al., "Rhode Island Traffic Stop Statistics Data Collection Study: Final Report"	12
Jan Ransom, "Blacks Remain Focus of Boston Police Investigations, Searches," Boston Globe, Aug. 29, 2017	15, 19
Kimberle Williams Crenshaw & Andrea J. Ritchie, "Say Her Name: Resisting Police Brutality Against Black Women," July 2015	22
Lorie A. Fridell, "Racially Biased Policing: The Law Enforcement Response to the Implicit Black-Crime Association," Racial Divide: Racial And Ethnic Bias In The Criminal Justice System, 47-48 (Michael J. Lynch, et al., eds. (2008)	24
Mo. Att'y Gen., <u>2014 Vehicle Stops Executive Summary</u> (2014)	13
Mo. Att'y Gen., <u>2015 Vehicle Stops Executive Summary</u> (2015)	13
Mo. Att'y Gen., "2016 Vehicle Stops Executive Summary" (2016)	12
Northeastern U. Inst. on Race and Just., Oct. 2014	12
Philip Marcelo, "APNewsBreak: Boston Police Make Little Progress on Race Gap,"	15
Report on Boston Police Department Street Encounters from 2007-2010, ACLU Foundation of Massachusetts (Oct. 2014)	5
Richard Pérez-Peña, "University of Cincinnati Officer Indicted in Shooting Death of Samuel Dubose," N.Y. Times, July 29, 2015	21

Sharon LaFraniere & Andrew W. Lehren, "The Disproportionate Risks of Driving While Black," N.Y. Times, Oct. 24, 201518

Sharon LaFraniere and Mitch Smith, "Philando Castile Was Pulled Over 49 Times in 13 Years, Often for Minor Infractions," N.Y. Times, July 16, 2016*passim*

Stanford Open Policing Project, <https://openpolicing.stanford.edu/findings>12, 14, 19
